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more than one hundred dollars, or be imprisoned in the county jail 
for not to exceed six months, or be punished by both such fine and 
imprisonment. The provisions of this section shall not apply to 
police officers acting in the line of their duty, nor shall it apply to 
substances kept solely for the purpose of repelling robbers, thieves, 
marauders, or other law violators. 

SEcrIoN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 20, 1933. 

No. 410, S.] 	 [Published June 22, 1933. 

CHAPTER 296. 

AN ACT to create section 96.405 and subsection (20) of section 
20.60 of the statutes, relating to the control and eradication of 
grasshoppers and army worms, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes and a new 
subsection is added to section 20.60 of the statutes to read : 96.405 
GRASSHOPPERS AND ARMY WORMS, ERADICATION OF. As an emer 
gency during the years 1933 and 1934, the department of agricul- 
ture and markets shall purchase materials and supervise the ap- 
plication thereof for the control and eradication of grasshoppers 
and army worms. Whenever the department finds that the exist- 
ence of grasshoppers or army worms on any farm lands or in any 
area of such lands is such as to require treatment, it shall order 
the person in charge of such lands to apply under the department's 
supervision the materials furnished by the state, the labor therefor 
to be supplied by such person. The equipment necessary to mix 
such materials and transportation from the distributing center 
fixed by the department of agriculture and markets shall be fur- 
nished by the county wherein such lands are situated. If the per- 
son in charge of such lands fails to comply with the department's 
order within the time specified therein, the department may take 
the required action and the labor expense thereof shall be assessed, 
collected and enforced as provided in subsection (3) of section 
96.39. 

(20.60) (20) Upon the taking effect of this subsection and to 
be available until used, the sum of ten thousand dollars to purchase 
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materials for the eradication of grasshoppers and army worms as 
provided in section 96.405. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lkation. 

Approved June 20, 1933. 

No. 330, A.] 	 [Published June 22, 1933. 

CHAPTER 297. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) and paragraph (c) of sub-
section (2) of section 85.45, subsections (2) and (4) of section 
85.47, and subsections (2) and (4) of section 85.48, and to 
create paragraph (d) of subsection (2) of section 85.45, sub-
section (5) of section 85.47 and subsection (5) of section 
85.48 of the statutes, relating to the size, weight, construction 
and equipment of vehicles. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) and paragraph (c) of subsection 
(2) of section 85.45, subsections (2) and (4) of section 85.47, 
and subsections (2) and (4) of section 85.48 of the statutes are 
amended to read: (85.45) (1) The maximum limitations on width, 
length, height and weight of vehicles, imposed in this chapter, shall 
apply to the vehicle and load. It shall be unlawful for any person 
to operate or move or for the owner to cause or permit to be op-
erated or moved on any highway any vehicle of a size or weight 
* * * so loaded that the combination of vehicle and load shall 
exceed the limitations stated in this * * * chapter or any ve-
hicle which is not constructed or equipped as required by this 
* * * chapter or by the rules and regulations adopted pursuant 
thereto; and the maximum size and weight of vehicles * * * 
specified in this chapter shall be lawful throughout this state and 
local authorities shall have no power or authority to alter said 
limitations except as express authority may be granted in this 
* * * chapter. 

(2) (c) No motor vehicle shall be driven upon any highway 
drawing or having attached thereto more than one other vehicle 
* * * , and in no case shall the over-all length of such combina-
tion of vehicles exceed * * * forty -five feet except as provided 
in subsection (3) of this section. 


